In the

Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD KNIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections, Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY Attorney General of Florida

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050

Phone: (850) 414-3688

amit.agarwal@

myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
Senior Deputy Solicitor
General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASEi
QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION6
I. This Court has already concluded that <i>Hurst</i> does not apply retroactively on collateral review6
II. Petitioner offers no good reason for revisiting the Court's recent ruling on the question presented7
A. The Court correctly concluded in <i>McKinney</i> that <i>Hurst</i> does not apply retroactively8
B. The lower courts are not split on whether <i>Hurst</i> applies retroactively12
C. Petitioner's sentence does not violate <i>Hurst</i> 13
CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)13
Anderson v. Florida, 257 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 2018)14
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. 342 (2013)8
Crain v. State, 246 So. 3d 206 (Fla. 2018)14
Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr., 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)2, 3, 9, 10
Grim v. State, 244 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2018)14
Guardado v. Jones, 226 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 2017)14
Guardado v. State, 238 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 2018)14
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)passim
Hurst v. State, 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014)3
Johnston v. State, 246 So. 3d 266 (Fla. 2018)14
Knight v. Florida Dep't of Corr., 936 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2019)passim
Knight v. State, 225 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2017)5, 14
Knight v. State, 76 So. 3d 879 (Fla. 2011)4
Lambrix v. Singletary, 520 U.S. 518 (1997)8
Lowe v. State, 259 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2018)14
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (Feb. 25, 2020)passim
Morris v. State, 219 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2017)14
Oliver v. State, 214 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2017)14

Philmore v. State, 234 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2018)14
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)1
Reynolds v. State, 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2018)14
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)2, 3, 9
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)passim
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)
State v. Poole, So. 3d, 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020)13
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 805 (Fla. 2018)14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017)15
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)3

<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> , 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
\$ 921 141 Fla Stat (1983)	1
